

GAHC010071692025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/203/2025**

DEBENDRA NATH PHUKAN  
S/O- LATE MOHINI NATH PHUKAN, R/O- 19 MARTELLO COURT,  
PORTMARNOCK, DUBLIN, D13XF85, IRELAND THROUGH HIS  
CONSTITUTED ATTORNEY SHRI AMAL BORAH, S/O LATE BHABANI  
CHARAN BORAH, AGED ABOUT 73 YEARS, R/O HOUSE NO. 8,  
MALIBAGAN, KHARGULI, GUWAHATI-781004, ASSAM

VERSUS

RAJA BAISHYA, ACS AND 2 ORS.  
THE CIRCLE OFFICER, GUWAHATI REVENUE CIRCLE, NEAR DGP OFFICE,  
ULUBARI, GUWAHATI- 781007, ASSAM

2:BIRENDRA NATH PHUKAN  
S/O LATE MOHINI NATH PHUKAN  
R/O M.C. BARUAH ROAD  
BARUWARI  
GUWAHATI-781001  
DIST- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

3:RAJIV PHUKAN  
S/O LATE MOHINI NATH PHUKAN  
R/O M.C. BARUAH ROAD  
BARUWARI  
GUWAHATI-781001  
DIST- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M K CHOUDHURY, MRS. R BORAH

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR H SARMA (R-1), MR M KALITA(R-2),MRS P BARUA (R-2)

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/2633/2025

BIRENDRA NATH PHUKAN  
S/O LATE MOHINI NATH PHUKAN  
R/O M.C. BARUAH ROAD  
BARUWARI  
GUWAHATI-781001  
DIST- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

VERSUS

DEBENDRA NATH PHUKAN AND ORS  
S/O- LATE MOHINI NATH PHUKAN  
R/O- 19 MARTELLO COURT  
PORTMARNOCK  
DUBLIN  
D13XF85  
IRELAND THROUGH HIS CONSTITUTED ATTORNEY SHRI AMAL BORAH  
S/O LATE BHABANI CHARAN BORAH  
AGED ABOUT 73 YEARS  
R/O HOUSE NO. 8  
MALIBAGAN  
KHARGULI  
GUWAHATI-781004  
ASSAM

2:RAJA BAISHYA

ACS  
THE CIRCLE OFFICER  
GUWAHATI REVENUE CIRCLE  
NEAR DGP OFFICE  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI- 781007  
ASSAM

3:RAJIV PHUKAN  
S/O LATE MOHINI NATH PHUKAN  
R/O M.C. BARUAH ROAD  
BARUWARI  
GUWAHATI-781001

DIST- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MRS P BARUA  
Advocate for : appearing for DEBENDRA NATH PHUKAN AND ORS

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**ORDER**

**Date : 11.02.2026**

Ms. R. Bora, learned counsel, assisting Mr. M. K. Choudhury, learned Senior Counsel, appearing for the petitioner, prays that she be granted a week's time to file an affidavit in the matter against the affidavit filed by the Circle Officer, Guwahati Revenue Circle on 19.12.2025.

Prayer is not objected to by Mr. H. Sarma, learned counsel, appearing for the respondents and Ms. P. Baruah, learned counsel, appearing for the respondent nos.2 and 3.

Prayer accepted.

Registry to list these matters again on **23.02.2026**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**